

**IN THE COURT OF MS. SUNENA SHARMA, ADJ-04, PATIALA HOUSE COURTS,
NEW DELHI**

**Mis DJ no.08/2020
CS no. 59427/2016**

Abnash Chander Chadha Vs. Balbir Kr. Chadha

08.10.2020

In view of the various directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order no. 373/Estt./E-1/DHC dated 23.03.2020, No.159/RG/DHC/2020 dated 25.03.2020; No.R-77/RG/DHC/2020 dated 15.04.2020, No. R-159/RG/DHC/2020 dated 02.05.2020, No. R 235/RG/DHC/ 2020 dated 16.05.2020, R 305/RG/DHC/2020 dated 21.05.2020, No. 1347/DHC/2020 dated 29.05.2020, No. 16/DHC/2020 dated 13.06.2020 and No. 22/DHC/2020 dated 29.06.2020, the matters listed during period w.e.f. 23.03.2020 to 31.07.2020 (other than those taken up as urgent) were adjourned en-bloc, the present matter was adjourned lastly for today, the same has been taken up today through video conferencing pursuant to the directions of Hon'ble High Court contained in circular no. 7470-7559/Judl/D&SJ/NDD/2020 dated 31.07.2020 vide which the district courts have been directed to take up all the matters for hearing through virtual mode w.e.f. 04.08.2020. Pursuant to order of Hon'ble High Court bearing circular no.322/RG/DHC/2020 dated 15.08.2020 the directions issued through previous order dated 31.07.2020 are further continued till 31.08.2020. Vide circular of hon'ble High court bearing no. no.418/RG/DHC/2020 dated 27.08.2020 the directions issued through previous order dated 30.09.2020 continued till 29.10.2020. In view of the circular of Ld. District Judge bearing no.7470-7559/Judl./D&J/NDD/2020 distinct URLs have been created for each court for conducting virtual hearing in the matters. This court has been given URL as **"<https://delhidistrictcourts.webex.com/meet/readeradj4phc>"**. It has been further informed that the said URLs have been published/uploaded on the district court website for the information of parties and lawyers.

Present: Sh. J.C Mahendru, counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Parv, counsel for D-1 and D-2.

Put up for the purpose already fixed on 17.02.2020.

(Sunena Sharma)
Additional District Judge-04
Judge Code DL00222
PHC/ND/08.10.2020